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Key Stock Data 

 Bloomberg / Reuters HMCL IN / HROM.BO 

 Sector Automobile 

 Shares o/s (mn) 200 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 457,846 

 Market cap. (US$ mn) 6,611 

 3-m daily avg Trd value (Rs mn) 1,025.5 

 52-week high / low Rs3,021 / 1,475 

 Sensex / Nifty 34,247 / 10,116 

 

REDUCE 
 

TP Rs2,020 
CMP Rs2,292 
 Operationally weak quarter; Downgrade to REDUCE 

Hero MotoCorp 
 Potential upside / downside -12% 

Previous Rating HOLD 

Summary  
Hero MotoCorp (HMCL) Q4FY20 EBITDA margin was lower than our and consensus 

estimates. EBITDA margin for the quarter stood at 10.6% vs our and consensus 

estimates of 12.2% and 11.6% respectively due to one-offs. We expect 2W industry to 

see a double digit decline in FY21 primarily driven by adverse impact of the COVID-19 

outbreak on economic growth and discretionary spending. The challenges for the 2W 

segment are likely to get aggravated as consumer spending will be severely impacted 

by the outbreak resulting in lower spending power both in urban and rural markets. We 

believe HMCL being a major player in commuter segment could see muted sales. We 

cut our EBITDA/PAT estimates by 8%/10% for FY21 on account of 6% cut in volume 

estimates while keep FY22 estimates largely unchanged We are now factoring higher 

realization on account of BSVI transition. We downgrade the stock to REDUCE (earlier 

HOLD) with TP of Rs2,020 (earlier Rs1,980) based on PER of 15x FY22 earnings. 

Result Highlights and Investment Rationale 
 Operationally weak quarter: Revenue declined -21% YoY/-11% QoQ to Rs62.4bn. 

Also during the quarter company adjusted one-offs like support to dealers for 

liquidation of BSIV vehicles (Rs.1.1bn - Rs10-15k per vehicle support) in revenue and 

provision created for Neemrana plant fiscal benefit (Rs570mn) in other operating 

revenue. Revenue performance was also impacted by volume decline of -25% YoY/-

13% QoQ to ~1.3mn units. Net realization grew by 2.9% QoQ to ~Rs46.7k due to BSVI 

price hikes. Spare part revenue declined 6% QoQ to Rs7.5bn. RM cost % to sales 

increased 260bps QoQ to 69.2% as provision made for RM/finished goods for BSVI 

transition. Also due to lockdown HMCL lost ~230k sales in last 9 days of March20. 

Overall EBITDA Margin for the quarter stood at 10.6% (-298bps YoY/-427bps QoQ). 

Adj. PAT declined -15% YoY/ -30% QoQ to Rs.6.2bn.   

 Con-call key takeaways: 1) seeing a positive response across pan India except 

Maharashtra/ Gujarat which are badly impacted. 2) Seeing down trading is happening 

and ready with new products to capture that. 3) >90% outlets are open and volumes 

are ramping up gradually. 4) Outlets which are opened >2 weeks are seeing good pick 

up in retails. 5) Working with all financers and trying to offer customized products like lower 

down payments/flexi EMI’s/lower ROI’s etc. to different geographies/customer groups. 

 EPS (Rs)  FY21E FY22E 

 IDBI Capital  103.4   134.8 

 Consensus  131.0 167.0 

 % difference  (21.1)  (19.3) 
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Hero MotoCorp Ltd. Sensex

 Relative to Sensex (%) 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021E FY2022E 

Revenue 3,22,305  3,36,505  2,88,361  2,48,895  2,87,057  

EBITDA  52,802   49,301   39,580   28,948   35,097  

EBITDA (%) 16.4  14.7  13.7  11.6  12.2  

Adj. PAT  36,974   33,849   29,559   20,650   26,918  

EPS (Rs)  185.1   169.5   148.0   103.4   134.8  

EPS Growth (%) 9.5  (8.5) (12.7) (30.1) 30.4  

PE (x) 12.4  13.5  15.5  22.2  17.0  

Dividend Yield (%) 4.1  3.8  2.8  2.0  3.1  

EV/EBITDA (x) 8.6  9.3  11.5  15.6  12.6  

RoE (%) 33.8  27.5  21.9  14.0  16.9  

RoCE (%) 30.4  23.7  18.5  9.6  11.6  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

  -1m -3m -12m 

 Absolute 16.8   17.1   (17.0) 

 Rel to Sensex 8.6   21.0   (3.4) 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Promoters 34.6 

 FII 34.3 

 DII 18.3 

 Public 12.8 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 V/s Consensus 

 June 11, 2020 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot 

(Rs mn) Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY20 FY19 YoY(%) 

Volumes (in units) 17,98,905 17,81,160 18,42,920 16,91,420 15,40,868 13,34,511 (25.1) (13.4) 64,09,719 78,19,061 (18.0) 

Revenue 78,648 78,850 80,303 75,707 69,967 62,384 (20.9) (10.8) 2,88,361 3,36,505 (14.3) 

Expenditure 67,601 68,156 68,723 64,696 59,578 55,785 (18.2) (6.4) 2,48,781 2,87,205 (13.4) 

   as % of sales 86.0  86.4  85.6  85.5  85.2  89.4  
  

86.3  85.3  
 

Consumption of RM 54,145 54,385 55,919 51,257 46,598 43,200 (20.6) (7.3) 1,96,974 2,33,177 (15.5) 

   as % of sales 68.8  69.0  69.6  67.7  66.6  69.2  
  

68.3  69.3  
 

Employee Cost 4,357 4,473 4,677 4,689 4,697 4,354 (2.7) (7.3) 18,417 17,302 6.4  

   as % of sales 5.5  5.7  5.8  6.2  6.7  7.0  
  

6.4  5.1  
 

Other expenditure 9,098 9,298 8,127 8,750 8,282 8,231 (11.5) (0.6) 33,390 36,725 (9.1) 

   as % of sales 11.6  11.8  10.1  11.6  11.8  13.2  
  

11.6  10.9  
 

EBITDA 11,048 10,693 11,580 11,011 10,390 6,599 (38.3) (36.5) 39,580 49,301 (19.7) 

Depreciation 1,518 1,502 2,361 2,034 2,037 1,747 16.3  (14.2) 8,180 6,020 35.9  

EBIT 9,529 9,191 9,219 8,977 8,352 4,852 (47.2) (41.9) 31,400 43,281 (27.5) 

Other Income 1,876 1,642 2,188 2,078 1,822 1,695 3.2  (7.0) 7,783 6,913 12.6  

Interest 22 22 44 77 59 41 85.4  (31.4) 220 86 156.0  

PBT 11,384 10,811 11,364 10,979 10,115 6,506 (39.8) (35.7) 38,963 50,107 (22.2) 

Total Tax 3,693 3,508 6,165 1,629 1,311 299 (91.5) (77.2) 9,404 16,259 (42.2) 

Adjusted PAT  7,691 7,303 5,199 9,349 8,804 6,207 (15.0) (29.5) 29,559 33,849 (12.7) 

Extra ordinary items Loss/(Gain) 0 0 -7,375 601 0 0 NA NA -6,774 0 0.0  

Reported PAT 7,691 7,303 12,573 8,748 8,804 6,207 (15.0) (29.5) 36,333 33,849 7.3  

Adjusted EPS 38.5  36.6  63.0  43.8  44.1  31.1  (15.0) (29.5) 181.9  169.50  7.3  

            

Margins (%)       (bps) (bps)   (bps) 

EBIDTA 14.0  13.6  14.4  14.5  14.8  10.6  (298) (427) 13.7  14.7   (93) 

EBIT 12.1  11.7  11.5  11.9  11.9  7.8  (388) (416) 10.9  12.9   (197) 

EBT 14.5  13.7  14.2  14.5  14.5  10.4  (328) (403) 13.5  14.9   (138) 

PAT 9.8  9.3  6.5  12.3  12.6  9.9  69  (263) 10.3  10.1  19  

Effective Tax rate 32.4  32.4  54.3  14.8  13.0  4.6   (2,786) (837) 24.1  32.4   (831) 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 2: Actual vs. Estimates  

Rs mn Actual IDBI Est Var % Consensus Var % 

Net sales 62,384 59,385 5.0  61,297  1.8  

EBITDA 6,599 7,245  (8.9) 7,081  (6.8) 

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.6   12.2  (162) bps  11.6  (97) bps 

Adj net income 6,207 4,760  30.4  5,692  9.0  

FDEPS (Rs) 31.1  23.8  30.4  36.0  (13.8) 

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research 

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates 

 
                FY21E             FY22E 

(Rs mn) Earlier Revised % Change Earlier Revised % Change 

Volumes (units)  58,23,147  54,93,995  (5.7) 64,37,378  62,95,448  (2.2) 

Revenues  2,60,747  2,48,895  (4.5) 2,90,463  2,87,057  (1.2) 

EBITDA 31,446   28,948  (7.9)  35,716   35,097  (1.7) 

Margin (%)  12.1  11.6  (43) bps 12.3   12.2  (7) bps 

Net Profit 22,849   20,650  (9.6)  26,389   26,918  2.0  

FDEPS 114.4   103.4  (9.6)  132.1   134.8  2.0  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 4: One-year forward P/E 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 5: One-year forward EV/EBITDA 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 6: Domestic scooters sales mix - Region and Top 10 states (%) 

 
Q1FY18 Q2FY18 Q3FY18 Q4FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 

Region Wise 
            

North 21 19 23 18 24 21 25 20 20 19 24 12 

East 23 21 24 23 23 15 21 18 25 21 22 19 

West 29 34 30 24 25 30 33 23 25 28 30 24 

South 27 26 23 35 28 34 22 38 31 32 23 44 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Top 10 State Wise Sales 

Maharashtra  8  9  8  9  6  9  11  8  7  9  8  8  

Kerala 6  8  6  7  6  7  3  6  4  6  2  3  

Gujarat 6  8  6  4  5  7  8  5  5  5  4  5  

Andhra Prad. 5  6  4  6  5  8  4  6  8  6  6  9  

Tamil Nadu 6  6  6  13  10  11  8  19  11  14  9  18  

U.P. 10  8  11  9  13  9  13  12  11  8  14  5  

Karnataka  5  4  4  5  3  4  4  3  4  2  3  6  

Madh. Prad. 5  6  6  4  5  6  5  3  4  5  7  4  

West Bengal 8  7  7  7  9  3  6  6  8  8  7  6  

Telangana 4  2  3  3  3  4  3  4  3  3  3  8  

Others 37  37  40  32  35  32  35  28  34  33  38  28  

Source: SIAM; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Hero MotoCorp | Q4FY20 Result Review 

6 
 

Exhibit 7: Domestic motorcycles sales mix - Region and Top 10 states (%) 

State Q1FY18 Q2FY18 Q3FY18 Q4FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 

Region Wise 
            

North 33 27 31 30 34 29 30 34 36 27 34 32 

East 25 21 21 22 24 19 21 20 24 21 19 19 

West 27 35 34 32 28 34 37 30 28 37 35 32 

South 15 17 14 16 14 17 12 16 12 15 12 17 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Top 10 State Wise Sales 

U.P. 25  17  20  21  26  19  19  24  29  17  23  24  

Rajasthan  8  10  10  7  7  8  11  8  8  10  11  8  

Maharashtra  5  8  7  7  5  7  7  6  3  6  6  7  

Gujarat 5  7  7  7  5  7  6  5  4  7  7  6  

Bihar 10  6  8  9  10  7  8  8  12  7  8  8  

Andhra Prad. 4  4  4  4  3  4  3  4  3  4  2  4  

Madh. Prad. 7  7  8  7  8  8  10  8  9  10  8  8  

Tamil Nadu 3  4  3  4  4  4  4  4  3  4  3  5  

West Bengal 5  6  5  4  5  3  5  3  4  5  4  3  

Telangana 3  4  3  3  3  4  3  4  3  3  3  4  

Others 25  27  26  27  23  29  25  25  22  26  25  23  

Source: SIAM; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

 

  

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 

Net sales 3,36,505  2,88,361  2,48,895  2,87,057  

growth (%) 4.4   (14.3)  (13.7)  15.3  

Operating expenses (2,87,205) (2,48,781) (2,19,947) (2,51,959) 

EBITDA 49,301  39,580  28,948  35,097  

growth (%) (6.6) (19.7) (26.9) 21.2 

Depreciation  (6,020)  (8,180) (10,120) (10,352) 

EBIT 43,281  31,400  18,828  24,745  

Interest paid  (86) (220) (200) (200) 

Other income  6,913   7,783   8,906  11,346  

Pre-tax profit 50,107  45,737  27,534  35,891  

Tax  (16,259)  (9,404)  (6,883)  (8,973) 

Effective tax rate (%) 32.4  20.6  25.0  25.0  

Net profit 33,849  36,333  20,650  26,918  

Exceptional items  -   6,774   -   -  

Adjusted net profit 33,849  29,559  20,650  26,918  

growth (%) (8.5)  (12.7)  (30.1)  30.4  

Shares o/s (mn nos)  200   200   200   200  

 

 

Cash Flow Statement   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 

Pre-tax profit 50,107  45,737  27,534  35,891  

Depreciation  4,570   8,180  10,120  10,352  

Tax paid (16,010) (13,942)  (6,883)  (8,973) 

Chg in working capital (17,726) 10,168   3,074   5,930  

Other operating activities (11,150)  3,958   (9,060) (11,536) 

Cash flow from operations (a)  9,790  54,101  24,784  31,664  

Capital expenditure  (6,445) (21,159)  (6,000)  (6,000) 

Chg in investments 15,566  (22,541) (13,662) (14,517) 

Other investing activities  4,092  14,869   8,906  11,346  

Cash flow from investing (b) 13,212  (28,831) (10,756)  (9,171) 

Equity raised/(repaid)  57  (0) (0)  (0) 

Debt raised/(repaid)  -   -   -   -  

Dividend (incl. tax) (21,276) (15,652)  (8,987) (13,980) 

Chg in minorities  -   -   -   -  

Other financing activities  (1,721)  (8,546) (200)  (200) 

Cash flow from financing (c) (22,940) (24,198)  (9,187) (14,180) 

Net chg in cash (a+b+c)  63   1,072   4,841   8,313  
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  Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 

Net fixed assets 51,604  64,584  60,464  56,112  

Investments 59,686  82,227  95,889  1,10,405  

Other non-curr assets  9,671  142  142  142  

Current assets 50,085  36,614  41,831  54,711  

Inventories 10,724  10,920   9,881  11,396  

Sundry Debtors 28,216  16,031  17,048  19,661  

Cash and Bank  1,365   2,419   7,260  15,573  

Marketable Securities  -   -   -   -  

Loans and advances 850  896  941  988  

Total assets 1,71,047  1,83,565  1,98,325  2,21,369  

a     

Shareholders’ funds 1,28,571  1,41,364  1,53,027  1,65,966  

Share capital 399  399  399  399  

Reserves & surplus 1,28,172  1,40,965  1,52,628  1,65,567  

Total Debt  -   -   -   -  

Secured loans  -   -   -   -  

Unsecured loans  -   -   -   -  

Other liabilities  -   1,500   1,500   1,500  

Curr Liab & prov 42,476  40,701  43,798  53,903  

Current liabilities 40,713  38,012  33,345  38,458  

Provisions  1,762   2,689  10,453  15,445  

Total liabilities 42,476  42,201  45,297  55,403  

Total equity & liabilities 1,71,047  1,83,565  1,98,325  2,21,369  

Book Value (Rs) 644 708 766 831 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

Financial Ratios 

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 169.5 148.0 103.4 134.8 

Adj. EPS growth (%) (8.5) (12.7) (30.1) 30.4 

EBITDA margin (%) 14.7 13.7 11.6 12.2 

Pre-tax margin (%) 14.9 15.9 11.1 12.5 

ROE (%) 27.5 21.9 14.0 16.9 

ROCE (%) 23.7 18.5 9.6 11.6 

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)         

Asset turnover (x) 2.0 1.6 1.3 1.4 

Leverage factor (x) 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 

Net margin (%) 10.1 10.3 8.3 9.4 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) 

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio         

Inventory days 12 14 14 14 

Receivable days 31 20 25 25 

Payable days 52 56 55 56 

Valuation 

Year-end: March FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 

P/E (x) 13.5 15.5 22.2 17.0 

Price / Book value (x) 3.6 3.2 3.0 2.8 

PCE (x) 11.5 12.1 14.9 12.3 

EV / Net sales (x) 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.5 

EV / EBITDA (x) 9.3 11.5 15.6 12.6 

Dividend Yield (%) 3.8 2.8 2.0 3.1 
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Notes 
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